

\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 85/2019**

MS. REKHA CHANDOK

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jagdeep Kishore & Ms. Rekha
Gupta, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv. for R-1
Mr. Gurmehar S. Sistani, Adv. for
R-2&3
Mr. Varun K. Bala, Adv. for R-4

CORAM:

**MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER
15.01.2020

%

Copy of citation published in English daily "The Statesman"
dated 13.12.2019 received.

Respondent no. 1, 2, 4 & 5 duly served. None has appeared for
respondent no. 5. Remaining respondents seek adjournment for filing
reply to the petition.

Further, notice issued to respondent no. 3 & 6 received back
unnerved as notice refused by servant and brother respectively. Fresh
steps be taken for service on respondent no. 3 & 6 through ordinary
process. Notice be served by way of affixation in case of refusal, non
availability or address found locked.

Served respondents are directed to file their reply along with affidavit of admission/denial as per provisions of CPC.

List the matter for completion of pleadings and service of respondent no. 3 & 6 on 02.03.2020.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 15, 2020

[Click here to check corrigendum](#)