



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ TEST.CAS. 85/2019, I.A. 16885/2023, I.A. 9344/2023, I.A. 9345/2023
MS. REKHA CHANDOK Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, Mr. Hardik Rupal,
Ms. Pragati Keshri, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS. Respondent

Through: Ms. Sonam Anand, Advs. for R-2 & 4.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER
% **16.01.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 16885/2023 (Application u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC filed by petitioner for impleadment of LR of deceased respondent no.2)

Ld. Counsel for LR of respondent no.2 has filed vakalatnama and has stated that she has no objection to the application.

As per the application, Respondent no.2 Ms. Pushpa Kakkar is stated to have expired on 09.07.2023 leaving behind two legal heirs namely Sh. Raghav Kakkar(son) and Sh. Manish Kakkar (son). Husband of the deceased has already pre-deceased. Ld. Counsel for LR of respondent no.2 is directed to file copy of death certificate of respondent no.2 before next date of hearing.

The application stands allowed and both the abovesaid LR are impleaded / substituted as necessary and proper parties in place of respondent no.2 as Respondent no.2(a) and Respondent no.2(b) respectively. **I.A. stands disposed off.** Amended Memo of parties be placed on record within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.



I.A. 9344/2023 (Application u/s. 151 CPC filed by petitioner)

I.A. 9345/2023 (Application u/s. 151 CPC filed by petitioner)

Ld. Counsels for respondents have stated that they have no objection if the delay is condoned subject to appropriate cost.

Keeping in view the above stated submissions and facts and circumstances mentioned in the applications, both the applications stand allowed and delay in filing reply to the objections of respondents no. 2 and 4 and respondents no. 3,5 and 6 is condoned and both the replies are taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- for each application to be deposited by the plaintiff with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee. **Both the I.As stand disposed off.**

TEST.CAS. 85/2019

Reply to the objections of Respondent no. 2 and 4 as well as respondent no. 3,5 and 6 have been taken on record today. **Pleadings are complete.** Valuation report has not been received till date. At request, fresh Court Notice be issued to the concerned SDM / State of filing valuation report within four weeks from date of receipt of notice.

Joint Document Schedule has already been e-filed on record. Hard copy of pleadings and documents if any left to be filed, may be filed with the Registry by both the parties within four weeks. The parties/counsels are directed to appear physically with original documents on the next date of hearing.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 18.03.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 16, 2024/sm