



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 85/2019**

MS. REKHA CHANDOK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitesh Jain & Mr. Vatsal
Chandra, Advs. for petitioner
(Mob. No. 9811151216)

Petitioner is stated to have expired.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhinav Singh & Mr. Praveen
Kaushik, Advs for R-1.

Ms. Sonam Anand, Advs for D-2
& 4.

Mr. Amit Sethi & Mr. Ekadhana
Sethi, Advs. for R-3, 5 & 6.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

08.07.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. Ld. Counsel for petitioner has submitted that petitioner has passed away on 04.06.2024 and he has moved application for impleadment of LRs of petitioner, however, the same is yet to be listed. Let appropriate steps be taken.
2. At request, let copy of the application be supplied to Ld. Counsel for opposite party.
3. Perusal of record shows that separate objections were filed on behalf of respondents no.2 & 4 as well as on behalf of respondents no.3, 5 & 6.



4. As per office noting, separate replies were filed on behalf of petitioner to the objections of respondents no.2 & 4 as well as of respondents no.3, 5 & 6.
5. Office noting further shows that proof of payment of cost was filed on behalf of petitioner vide diary no.793076/2024.
6. Pleadings qua respondents no.2 to 6 are complete.
7. Office noting further shows that Will dated 6.7.2015 was sealed vide office note dated 3.4.2024 and was kept at sr. no.4693.
8. Valuation report is still awaited.
9. The respondent no.1 seeks time to file valuation report.
Let the same be filed before next date of hearing.
10. Perusal of record would show that matter has not been listed before the Hon'ble Court after 22.04.2022.
11. Let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for case management and further directions on **23rd July, 2024.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 8, 2024/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)