



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
TEST.CAS. 85/2019

MS. REKHA CHANDOK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arav Kapoor, Adv. for
petitioner.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhinav Singh & Ms. Bharti
Yadav, Advs. for GNCTD.

Mr. Shubham Kathuria, Adv. for
R-2 (a) & 2(b) & 4. (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

07.01.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.28169/2025 (by respondent no.2(a) u/S 5 of
limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of
delay in filing affidavit for admission/denial of
documents)**

1. Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that respondent no. 2 has already filed an affidavit for admission/denial of documents of plaintiff during her lifetime. Accordingly, Joint Document Schedule was filed. Now there is no need to take fresh affidavit for admission/denial of documents on behalf of respondent no. 2(a).
2. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 2(a) submits that court had directed the LRs of respondent nos. 2 to file affidavit for admission/denial of documents of plaintiff and the affidavit of respondent no. 2 (b) has already been taken on record. Therefore, the captioned IA has been filed.
3. There is no change in the affidavit for admission/denial



of documents filed by the deceased respondent no.2 and the respondent no. 2(a). Considering the submissions, the delay in filing affidavit for admission/denial of documents on behalf of respondent no. 2(a) is condoned.

4. The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.
5. Since there is no change in the affidavit for admission/denial of documents, therefore, there is no need to file fresh Joint Document Schedule.

TEST.CAS. 85/2019

6. Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the concerned SDM request for two weeks time to file the requisite valuation report. Let the same be filed within two weeks.
7. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **11th March, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 07, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any